CHAPTER 175
HOUSE BILL No. 2271

AN AcT concerning crimes, punishment and criminal procedure; amending K.S.A. 21-3704
and K.S.A. 2003 Supp. 21-3701, 21-4318 and 21-4704 and repealing the existing sections;
also repealing K.S.A. 21-4007.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. K.S.A. 2003 Supp. 21-3701 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 21-3701. (a) Theft is any of the following acts done with intent
to deprive the owner permanently of the possession, use or benefit of the
owner’s property:

(1) Obtaining or exerting unauthorized control over property;

(2) obtaining by deception control over property;

(3) obtaining by threat control over property; or

(4) obtaining control over stolen property knowing the property to
have been stolen by another.

(b) (1) Theft of property of the value of $100,000 or more is a severity
level 5, nonperson felony.

)3 (2) Theft of property of the value of at least $25,000 er-more
but less than $100,000 is a severity level 7, nonperson felony.

{2) (3) Theft of property of the value of at least $560 $1,000 but less
than $25,000 is a severity level 9, nonperson felony.

£3) (4) Theft of property regardless of the value from three separate
mercantile establishments within a period of 72 hours as part of the same
act or transaction or in two or more acts or transactions connected to-
gether or constituting parts of a common scheme or course of conduct is
a severity level 9, nonperson felony.

) (5) Theft of property of the value of less than 5060 $1,000 is a
class A nonperson misdemeanor.

5) (6) Theft of property of the value of less than $500 $1,000 is a
severity level 9, nonperson felony if committed by a person who has;
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convicted of theft two or more times.
(c) Conviction of a violation of a municipal ordinance prohibiting acts
which constitute theft as defined by this section shall be considered a
conviction of theft for the purpose of determining the number of prior
convictions and the classification of the crime under this section.

Sec. 2. K.S.A. 21-3704 is hereby amended to read as follows: 21-
3704. (a) Theft of services is obtaining services from another by deception,
threat, coercion, stealth, tampering or use of false token or device.

(b) “Services” within the meaning of this section, includes, but is not
limited to, labor, professional service, cable television service, public or
municipal utility or transportation service, telephone service, lodging, en-
tertainment and the supplying of equipment for use.

(c) “Tampering” within the meaning of this section, includes, but is
not limited to:

(1) Making a connection of any wire, conduit or device, to any service
or transmission line owned by a public or municipal utility, or by a cable
television service provider;

(2) defacing, puncturing, removing, reversing or altering any meter
or any connections, for the purpose of securing unauthorized or unmea-
sured electricity, natural gas, telephone service or cable television service;

(3) preventing any such meters from properly measuring or register-
mg;

(4)  knowingly taking, receiving, using or converting to such person’s
own use, or the use of another, any electricity or natural gas which has
not been measured; or any telephone or cable television service which
has not been authorized; or

(5) causing, procuring, permitting, aiding or abetting any person to
do any of the preceding acts.

(d) In any prosecution under this section, the existence of any of the
connections of meters, alterations or use of unauthorized or unmeasured
electricity, natural gas, telephone service or cable television service, spec-
ified in subsection (c), shall be prima facie evidence of intent to violate
the provisions of this section by the person or persons using or receiving
the direct benefits from the use of the electricity, natural gas, telephone
service or cable television service passing through such connections or



meters, or using the electricity, natural gas, telephone service or cable
television service which has not been authorized or measured.

(e) (1) Theft of services of the value of $100,000 or more is a severity
level 5, nonperson felony.

e (2) Theft of services of the value of at least $25,000 er—rore
but less than $100,000 is a severity level 7, nonperson felony.

£ (3) Theft of services of the value of at least $560 $1,000 but less
than $25,000 is a severity level 9, nonperson felony.

33 (4) Theft of services of the value of less than $500 $1,000 is a class
A nonperson misdemeanor.

Sec. 3. K.S.A. 2003 Supp. 21-4704 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 21-4704. (a) For purposes of sentencing, the following sentencing
guidelines grid for nondrug crimes shall be applied in felony cases for
crimes committed on or after July 1, 1993:

(b)  The provisions of this section shall be applicable to the sentencing
guidelines grid for nondrug crimes. Sentences expressed in such grid
represent months of imprisonment.

(c) The sentencing guidelines grid is a two-dimensional crime severity
and criminal history classification tool. The grid’s vertical axis is the crime
severity scale which classifies current crimes of conviction. The grid’s
horizontal axis is the criminal history scale which classifies criminal his-
tories.

(d) The sentencing guidelines grid for nondrug crimes as provided in
this section defines presumptive punishments for felony convictions, sub-
ject to judicial discretion to deviate for substantial and compelling reasons
and impose a different sentence in recognition of aggravating and miti-
gating factors as provided in this act. The appropriate punishment for a
felony conviction should depend on the severity of the crime of conviction
when compared to all other crimes and the offender’s criminal history.

(e) (1) The sentencing court has discretion to sentence at any place
within the sentencing range. The sentencing judge shall select the center
of the range in the usual case and reserve the upper and lower limits for
aggravating and mitigating factors insufficient to warrant a departure.

(2) In presumptive imprisonment cases, the sentencing court shall
pronounce the complete sentence which shall include the prison sen-
tence, the maximum potential reduction to such sentence as a result of
good time and the period of postrelease supervision at the sentencing
hearing. Failure to pronounce the period of postrelease supervision shall
not negate the existence of such period of postrelease supervision.

(3) In presumptive nonprison cases, the sentencing court shall pro-
nounce the prison sentence as well as the duration of the nonprison sanc-
tion at the sentencing hearing.

(f) Each grid block states the presumptive sentencing range for an
offender whose crime of conviction and criminal history place such of-
fender in that grid block. If an offense is classified in a grid block below
the dispositional line, the presumptive disposition shall be nonimprison-
ment. If an offense is classified in a grid block above the dispositional
line, the presumptive disposition shall be imprisonment. If an offense is
classified in grid blocks 5-H, 5-I or 6-G, the court may impose an optional
nonprison sentence upon making the following findings on the record:

(1) An appropriate treatment program exists which is likely to be
more effective than the presumptive prison term in reducing the risk of
offender recidivism; and

(2) the recommended treatment program is available and the of-
fender can be admitted to such program within a reasonable period of
time; or

(3) the nonprison sanction will serve community safety interests by
promoting offender reformation.

Any decision made by the court regarding the imposition of an optional
nonprison sentence if the offense is classified in grid blocks 5-H, 5-I or
6-G shall not be considered a departure and shall not be subject to appeal.

(g) The sentence for the violation of K.S.A. 21-3411, and amend-
ments thereto, aggravated assault against a law enforcement officer or
K.S.A. 21-3415, and amendments thereto, aggravated battery against a
law enforcement officer and amendments thereto which places the de-
fendant’s sentence in grid block 6-H or 6-I shall be presumed impris-
onment. The court may impose an optional nonprison sentence upon
making a finding on the record that the nonprison sanction will serve
community safety interests by promoting offender reformation. Any de-



cision made by the court regarding the imposition of the optional non-
prison sentence, if the offense is classified in grid block 6-H or 6-I, shall
not be considered departure and shall not be subject to appeal.

(h) When a firearm is used to commit any person felony, the of-
fender’s sentence shall be presumed imprisonment. The court may im-
pose an optional nonprison sentence upon making a finding on the record
that the nonprison sanction will serve community safety interests by pro-
moting offender reformation. Any decision made by the court regarding
the imposition of the optional nonprison sentence shall not be considered
a departure and shall not be subject to appeal.

(i) The sentence for the violation of the felony provision of K.S.A. 8-
1567 and, subsection (b)(3) of K.S.A. 21-3412a, and subsections (b)(3)
and (b)(4) of K.S.A. 21-3710, and amendments thereto, shall be as pro-
vided by the specific mandatory sentencing requirements of that section
and shall not be subject to the provisions of this section or K.S.A. 21-4707
and amendments thereto. If because of the offender’s criminal history
classification the offender is subject to presumptive imprisonment or if
the judge departs from a presumptive probation sentence and the of-
fender is subject to imprisonment, the provisions of this section and
K.S.A. 21-4707, and amendments thereto, shall apply and the offender
shall not be subject to the mandatory sentence as provided in K.S.A. 21-
3710, and amendments thereto. Notwithstanding the provisions of any
other section, the term of imprisonment imposed for the violation of the
felony provision of K.S.A. 8-1567, subsection (b)(3) of K.S.A. 21-3412a
and subsections (b)(3) and (b)(4) of K.S.A. 21-3710, and amendments
thereto shall not be served in a state facility in the custody of the secretary
of corrections.

(j) (1) The sentence for any persistent sex offender whose current
convicted crime carries a presumptive term of imprisonment shall be
double the maximum duration of the presumptive imprisonment term.
The sentence for any persistent sex offender whose current conviction
carries a presumptive nonprison term shall be presumed imprisonment
and shall be double the maximum duration of the presumptive impris-
onment term.

(2) Except as otherwise provided in this subsection, as used in this
subsection, “persistent sex offender” means a person who: {5 (A) (i) Has
been convicted in this state of a sexually violent crime, as defined in K.S.A.
22-3717 and amendments thereto; and €23 (ii) at the time of the conviction
under subseetion-3) paragraph (A) (i) has at least one conviction for a
sexually violent crime, as defined in K.S.A. 22-3717 and amendments
thereto in this state or comparable felony under the laws of another state,
the federal government or a foreign government:; or (B) (i) has been
convicted of rape, K.S.A. 21-3502, and amendments thereto; and (i) at
the time of the conviction under paragraph (B) (i) has at least one con-
viction for rape in this state or comparable felony under the laws of an-
other state, the federal government or a foreign government.

(3) Except as provided in paragraph (2) (B), the provisions of this
subsection shall not apply to any person whose current convicted crime
is a severity level 1 or 2 felony.

(k) Ifitis shown at sentencing that the offender committed any felony
violation for the benefit of, at the direction of, or in association with any
criminal street gang, with the specific intent to promote, further or assist
in any criminal conduct by gang members, the offender’s sentence shall
be presumed imprisonment. Any decision made by the court regarding
the imposition of the optional nonprison sentence shall not be considered
a departure and shall not be subject to appeal. As used in this subsection,
“criminal street gang” means any organization, association or group of
three or more persons, whether formal or informal, having as one of its
primary activities the commission of one or more person felonies or felony
violations of the uniform controlled substances act, K.S.A. 65-4101 et seq.,
and amendments thereto, which has a common name or common iden-
tifying sign or symbol, whose members, individually or collectively engage
in or have engaged in the commission, attempted commission, conspiracy
to commit or solicitation of two or more person felonies or felony viola-
tions of the uniform controlled substances act, K.S.A. 65-4101 et seq., and
amendments thereto, or any substantially similar offense from another
jurisdiction.

(I) The sentence for a violation of subsection (a) of K.S.A. 21-3715
and amendments thereto when such person being sentenced has a prior



conviction for a violation of subsection (a) or (b) of K.S.A. 21-3715 or 21-
3716 and amendments thereto shall be presumed imprisonment.

Sec. 4. K.S.A. 2003 Supp. 21-4318 is hereby amended to read as
follows: 21-4318. (a) Inflicting harm, disability or death to a police dog,
arson dog, assistance dog, game warden dog or search and rescue dog is
knowingly and intentionally, and without lawful cause or justification poi-
soning, inflicting great bodily harm, permanent disability or death, upon
a police dog, arson dog, assistance dog, game warden dog or search and
rescue dog.

(b) As used in this section:

(1) “Arson dog” means any dog which is owned, or the service of
which is employed, by the state fire marshal or a fire department for the
principal purpose of aiding in the detection of liquid accelerants in the
investigation of fires.

(2) “Assistance dog” has the meaning provided by K.S.A. 2003 Supp.
39-1113, and amendments thereto.

(3) “Fire department” means a public fire department under the con-
trol of the governing body of a city, township, county, fire district or
benefit district or a private fire department operated by a nonprofit cor-
poration providing fire protection services for a city, township, county,
fire district or benefit district under contract with the governing body of
the city, township, county or district.

(4)  “Game warden dog” means any dog which is owned, or the service
of which is employed, by the department of wildlife and parks for the
purpose of aiding in detection of criminal activity, enforcement of laws,
apprehension of offenders or location of persons or wildlife.

(5) “Police dog” means any dog which is owned, or the service of
which is employed, by a law enforcement agency for the principal purpose
of aiding in the detection of criminal activity, enforcement of laws or
apprehension of offenders.

) (6) “Search and rescue dog” means any dog which is owned or
the service of which is employed, by a law enforcement or emergency
response agency for the purpose of aiding in the location of persons miss-
ing in disasters or other times of need.

(c) Inflicting harm, disability or death to a police dog, arson dog,
assistance dog, game warden dog or search and rescue dog is a class A
nonperson misdemeanor.

(d)  This section shall be part of and supplemental to the Kansas crim-
inal code.

Sec. 5. K.S.A.21-3704 and 21-4007 and K.S.A. 2003 Supp. 21-3701,
21-4318 and 21-4704 are hereby repealed.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its
publication in the statute book.

Approved May 20, 2004.



